
 
 

 
 
 
22 March 2019 
 
 
To: Councillors D Coleman, Humphreys, Hutton, Jackson, O'Hara, Robertson BEM, Stansfield 

and L Williams  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2019 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2019  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 March 2019 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

Public Document Pack



4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 

 
5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 To update the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in relation to 

Government targets. 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0011 - BROOKEVIEW 516 MIDGELAND ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL  (Pages 23 - 50) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0642 - FORMER BAGULEYS SITE, MIDGELAND ROAD, 

BLACKPOOL  (Pages 51 - 76) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
8  PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0056 - 429 -437 PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 77 - 

102) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
9  PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0127 - 4 MERE ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 103 - 114) 

 
 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date of the next meeting as Tuesday 30 April 2019. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hutton 

Jackson 
O'Hara 

Robertson BEM 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Mrs Wendy Clarke, Property and Commercial Lawyer  
Mr Nick Gerrard, Programme Director 
Miss Susan Parker, Senior Planning Officer 
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
The Planning Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 February 
2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on the 5 February 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
regarding planning appeals lodged and determined. The report outlined the two planning 
appeals received against the refusal of planning permission in respect of application 
18/0169 at 518 Midgeland Road and application 18/0385 land between 15 and 127 
Powell Avenue. The Committee was also advised that no appeals had been determined 
since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report on planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined 
 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 
 
 

 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during January 2019. 
 
The report stated that 19 new cases had been registered for investigation, 6 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 21 cases had been 
closed as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate 
or it was not considered expedient to take action. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
Miss Parker, Senior Planner, presented the planning applications and appeals 
performance report.  The Chairman referred to the performance figures against 
Government targets for the determination of planning applications for December 2018 
that showed 100% performance for major development decisions and 100% for minor 
development decisions.  Miss Parker also reported on the performance for the last 
quarter of 2018, which showed 92% for minor development decisions.  One appeal 
decision had been dealt with in January with the appeal being dismissed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0083 - THE SANDS VENUE, PALATINE BUILDINGS, 
PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Planning Committee considered application 19/0818 for external alterations and 
erection of a two-storey side extension and a two-storey extension to the roof to create a 
3rd and 4th floor and use of the premises as altered to provide a restaurant, hotel 
reception and museum reception, themed bar at ground floor level, a museum and 
associated facilities at first floor and hotel accommodation on the upper three floors 
comprising 91 en-suite bedrooms and suites and associated facilities in the basement, 
including meeting rooms and a spa and a rooftop plant area at the Sands Venue, Palatine 
Buildings, Promenade. 
 
Ms Parker, Senior Planner, provided the Committee with an overview of the application 
and explained that the application was a resubmission of application 18/0818 which had 
been refused by the Planning Committee on the 5 February 2019.  Ms Parker presented 
an aerial view of the site, site location and layout plans and photographs depicting the 
setting of the proposed development on the Promenade.  Ms Parker reminded members 
of the outline planning permission that had been granted for a development on the site in 
April 2016, followed by approval of a reserved matters application in July 2017. Ms Parker 
highlighted the changes between the approved development and the current proposed Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 
 
 

development which included a reduction in height of the building, a reduction in the 
number of bedrooms, the introduction of a museum, the omission of retail use and car 
parking and the change in colour scheme.  Ms Parker highlighted the presentation notably 
the photographs of the previously approved development and the current proposed 
development. Ms Parker presented the additional information submitted by the applicant 
after the submission of the update note and commented that the planning team had only 
just received this information including samples of materials. There therefore remained a 
number of questions to be dealt with and while a degree of progress had been made 
there remained significant issues to be overcome as to the appropriateness of the 
materials.   
 
Miss Parker reminded members of the social and economic benefits of the scheme and its 
compliance with Policies CS17 and CS21 of the Core Strategy and Policy LQ4 of the Local 
Plan which were outlined at the meeting on the 5 February 2019.  She referred to the 
Head of Highways and Traffic Management’s concerns and advised that these concerns 
could be designed out or resolved by imposing conditions on the planning permission, if 
granted.  Ms Parker reported the planning department’s view that in common with the 
previous application there were significant benefits that weighed in favour of the 
application. However the proposed colour of the materials for the building in view of the 
location of the site was considered to be in conflict with both national policy and 
guidance and local policy and as such weighed heavily against the proposal. Ms Parker 
reported that on balance given the size, prominence and setting of the proposed building 
in close proximity to the Tower, former Woolworth building and Town Centre 
Conservation Area, she considered that the disbenefits from the proposed colour scheme 
and its conflict with national and local policies outweighed the benefits of the 
development and justified the amended officer recommendation of refusal.  
 
In response to questions from the Planning Committee- Miss Parker reminded members 
that as a result of the date on which some consultation requests were issued, the earliest 
date for a decision was the 18 March 2019. Therefore any decision of the Planning 
Committee would have to be in principle, with
[...]
Development Management 
subject to the expiry of the consultation period and no objections being received.  

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be delegated subject to consultation 

with the Chairman, to agree suitable conditions.   
 
 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Appendix to Minutes 5 March 2019 
 
 

Application Number 19/0083 - THE SANDS VENUE, PALATINE BUILDINGS, PROMENADE, 
BLACKPOOL 
 
External alterations and erection of a two-storey side extension and a two-storey extension 
to the roof to create a 3rd and 4th floor and use of the premises as altered to provide a 
restaurant , hotel reception and museum reception, themed bar at ground floor level, a 
museum and associated facilities at first floor and hotel accommodation on the upper three 
floors comprising 91 en-suite bedrooms and suites and associated facilities in the basement, 
including meeting rooms and a spa and a rooftop plant area. 
(Resubmission of application Ref 18/0818) 
 
Decision: Grant 
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions 
attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received 
by the Local Planning Authority including the following plans: 
 
5415-L101 – Existing Site Plan 
5415-FWP-0001 – Existing Basement & Ground Floor Plan 
5415-FWP-0002 – Existing First & Second Floor Plan 
5415-FWP-0003 – Existing Lower & Upper Roof Plan 
5415-FWP-0004 rev P2 – Existing Elevations 
5415-FWP-0010 rev S3 – Proposed Elevations 
5415-FWP-0
[...]
ation 
 

5.1 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Lodged 
 

5.1.1 Blackpool Music Academy, Blackpool Music School, 420 Waterloo Road, Blackpool 
FY4 4BL (Application reference: 18/0436). 
 

5.1.2 An appeal has been lodged against the decision of the Council to refuse planning 
permission for the erection of a two storey rear extension and formation of vehicle  
crossing to Waterloo Road.  
 

5.3 
 

Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 

5.3.1 
 

None 

5.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.5   List of Appendices: 
 

5.6 None 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None 

Page 12



12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager, Public Protection 

Date of Meeting: 2 April 2019 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 
activity within Blackpool during February 2019. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 
below. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered
[...]
 

Performance 
October -
December 2018 

Major development decisions 
 

 
>60%  

 
     100% 

 
100% 

Minor development decisions  
>70%  

 
     100% 

 
92% 

Quality of major development 
decisions 

 
<10% 

 
     none 

 
none 

Quality of 
Non-major development 
decisions 

 
<10%  

No appeal 
decisions in 
February 

No appeal 
decisions in the 
quarter 

 

Page 20



 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices 
 

 

 None 
 
6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

Performance is influenced by staffing numbers, sickness and leave. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

Poor performance puts the Council at risk of designation and the potential for loss of 
fee income. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 Under resourcing the service could lead to inability to respond to peaks in workload. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 Not applicable 
 

13.0 Background Papers 
 

13.1 
 

None    

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 02/04/2019 
 
Application Reference: 
 

19/0011 

WARD: Stanley 
DATE REGISTERED: 08/01/19 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Countryside Area 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Mr Russell Holland 

 
PROPOSAL: Use of land as a travelling showperson's site for up to five caravans (three 

static caravans and two tourers), gravelled driveway and parking areas 
and erection of new boundary fences (on boundary with 518 Midgeland 
Road)  
 

LOCATION: BROOKEVIEW 516 MIDGELAND ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5ED 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr G. Johnston 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -202
[...]

Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order) no change of use from Use Class C3 (the subject of this permission) to Use 
Class C4 shall take place without the written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of the occupants of nearby residential 
premises and to prevent the further establishment of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation which would further increase the stock of poor quality 
accommodation in the town and further undermine the aim of creating balanced 
and healthy communities, in accordance with Policies BH3 and HN5 of the 
Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies CS7, CS12 and CS13 of the Blackpool 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027. 

Page 71



 
23. The units hereby approved shall be occupied by persons over the age of 55 years 

only.  
 
Reason: In order to meet an identified housing need within the borough and 
because no contribution towards local education provision has been sought based 
on the type of accommodation proposed. If standard market housing were to be 
provided this would warrant a contribution in accordance with the provision of 
Policy CS11 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.  

 
 
 
 
 
Advice Notes to Developer 
Not applicable 

Page 72



Page 73

cecacdsb_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 7(a)



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7(b) 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 02/04/2019 
 
Application Reference: 
 

19/0056 

WARD: Bloomfield 
DATE REGISTERED: 30/01/19 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Resort Core 

Central Promenade and Seafront 
District centre 
Defined Inner Area 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: EasyHotel UK Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of part four, part five-storey hotel to provide 97 guest bedrooms 

an ancillary cafe/restaurant unit at ground floor level and parking to the 
rear with vehicular access taken from Commercial S
[...]
s amended).  

 
2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions 

attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received 
by the Local Planning Authority including the following plans: 
 
Existing and Proposed Floor Layouts and Elevations Plan ref. 19-06-01 Rev A 
 
The development shall thereafter be retained and maintained in accordance with 
these approved details.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so the Local Planning Authority can be 
satisfied as to the details of the permission. 

 
3. The materials to be used on the extension and dormer hereby approved shall 

match those of the existing property in colour, size, texture and design unless 
otherwise first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of development.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the locality, in accordance with 
Policy LQ14  of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027. 

 
 
 
 
 
Advice Notes to Developer 
Not applicable 
 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

cecacdsb_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 9(a)



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 9(b) 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2019
	Item 2 - Appendix to Minutes 5 March 2019

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0011 - BROOKEVIEW 516 MIDGELAND ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 6(a) - location plan
	Appendix 6(b) - Aerial photo

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0642 - FORMER BAGULEYS SITE, MIDGELAND ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 7(a) Location Plan
	Appendix 7(b) Aerial Photo

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0056 - 429 -437 PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 8(a) Location Plan
	4764-P1 [EXISTING OS EXTRACT 1:1250]
	SCALE 1250
	LOCATION 1250


	Appendix 8(b) Aerial Photo

	9 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0127 - 4 MERE ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 9(a) Location Plan
	Appendix 9(b) Aerial Photo






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys Hutton O'Hara Stansfield 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Ms Susan Parker, Senior Planning Officer 
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2019 
 
The Planning Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 March 
2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on the 5 March 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted that an appeal had been lodged against the decision of the Council 
to refuse planning permission for the erection of a two storey rear extension and 
formation of vehicle crossing to Waterloo Road at No. 420 Waterloo Road. It also noted 
that there had been no planning/enforcement appeals determined since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during February 2019. 
 
The report stated that 41 new cases had been registered for investigation, 10 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 13 cases had been 
closed as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate 
or it was not considered expedient to take action. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 
 
 

 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
The Committee considered the Planning Application and Appeals Performance Report 
that provided an update on the Council’s performance in relation to Government targets.  
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, confirmed that he had no further 
information to report. 
 
Resolved:  To note the report. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0011 - BROOKEVIEW 516 MIDGELAND ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 19/0011 requesting permission for the 
use of land at Brookeview, 516 Midgeland Road as a travelling showperson's site for up to 
five caravans (three static caravans and two tourers), gravelled driveway and parking 
areas and erection of new boundary fences (on boundary with 518 Midgeland Road).  
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application and presented an aerial view of the site and the site layout 
and location plans.  He advised that the application site was located in Marton Moss and 
within an area for which a Neighbourhood Plan was due to be prepared.  It was also 
within the recently designated Marton Moss Conservation Area.  The Committee was 
further advised that the applicant had moved onto the site in December 2018 as he 
believed he could occupy the site over the winter in accordance with the Caravan Sites 
and Control of Development Act 1960.  Mr Johnston referred the Committee to the Built 
Heritage Manager’s comments as detailed in the Update Note and circulated a 
photograph depicting the poor state of repair of the glasshouse prior to it being removed.  
Mr Johnston referred to a needs assessment that had been commissioned by the Council 
in conjunction with Wyre and Fylde Borough Councils for gypsies/travellers and travelling 
showpeople that had identified a need for additional sites for travelling showpeople 
within the three local authority areas and advised that the applicant and his family had 
been part of the identified need in the assessment. However, he also acknowledged the 
tension with Policy CS26 of the Core Strategy that restricted development in the area.  On 
balance, Mr Johnston’s view was that the need to provide sites for travelling showpeople 
outweighed the conflict with Policies CS26 and CS16 of the Core Strategy and therefore 
the application was recommended for approval.   
 
Mr Holland, applicant, spoke in support of the application and advised on his membership 
of the Showman’s Guild.  He provided the Committee with his family background and 
circumstances and his reasons for selecting this site, which included the lack of available 
alternative sites.   
 
Members acknowledged the objections included in the officer’s report and noted that 
one of the objectors had subsequently withdrawn his objection.  The Committee 
considered the application and agreed with the officer recommendation that the 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 
 
 

application be approved, subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0642 - FORMER BAGULEYS SITE, MIDGELAND ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 18/0642 for the erection of 12 detached 
bungalows at the former Baguleys site with access from Midgeland Road and associated 
public open space and private garages.  
 
Ms Parker, Senior Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and presented an aerial view of the site, the site layout, location and elevation 
plans. She advised that outline planning permission had been given for the site in 2012, 
with reserved matters granted for the erection of 22 houses in 2016 which had 
subsequently lapsed in 2018. Ms Parker reported on significant amendments to the 
original application which included a reduction in the number of properties to 12 
bungalows, following the adoption of the Core Strategy which included Policy CS26 which 
restricted development on Marton Moss.  Further changes included the proposed 
location of the bungalows on the previously developed part of the site to retain the 
greenfield part of the site as open land.  The bungalows were aimed at the over 55s and 
one of the proposed conditions would limit occupation to that age group. Ms Parker 
referred to an identified need for this type of accommodation to meet the needs of 
Blackpool’s ageing population. Ms Parker reported on the absence of objections from 
statutory consultees and confirmed that the public representations set out in the report 
had been received prior to the application being amended.  She also referred to the 
representation reported in the Update Note that had been received following publication 
of the agenda. Ms Parker, in her view, considered the application to be acceptable subject 
to appropriate conditions regarding materials, landscaping and boundary treatments and 
as such recommended the application for approval. 
 
Mr Shepherd, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application and stated his view 
on the application’s compliance with national and local policies and its benefit for the 
town’s housing provision in terms of meeting an identified need for the ageing population 
which also afforded in his view the opportunity to release larger size houses to 
accommodate families.  He also referred to the location of the bungalows aimed at 
minimising the impact of the development. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the comments from Head of 
Highways and Traffic Management detailed in the officer report, Mr Patel, Network 
Planning and Projects Manager, confirmed that provided that a condition requiring 
agreement of suitable access was attached to the permission, if granted, there were no 
highway concerns. 
 
The Committee considered the application and agreed with the recommendation to 
approve, subject to the proposed conditions. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 
 
 

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0056 - 429 -437 PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 19/0056 requesting permission to erect a 
part four, part five-storey hotel at 429-437 Promenade to provide 104 guest bedrooms an 
ancillary cafe/restaurant unit at ground floor level and parking to the rear with vehicular 
access taken from Commercial Street following clearance of the site.  Prior to the start of 
the meeting, Ms Parker, Senior Planning Officer, had circulated a late representation to 
the Committee and all interested parties and informed Members that the representation 
did not identify any additional concerns to those already reported.  
 
Ms Parker, Senior Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and presented an aerial view of the site, the site layout, location and elevation 
plans.  Outline planning permission had previously been granted for the demolition of the 
buildings on site and the erection of a five storey building, but was due to expire on 3 
April 2019.  Ms Parker reported on the development’s accepted use of the area as holiday 
accommodation as it was within a holiday accommodation area. She advised on 
significant amendments to the application since it was first submitted which included the 
setting back of the top floor to minimise the impact of the elevation on neighbouring 
properties and highlighted proposed conditions requiring agreement of window and 
boundary treatments.  Ms Parker acknowledged that there would be a degree of impact 
on the amenities of the occupiers of properties to the rear of the proposed development 
but considered that this could be safeguarded through appropriate window treatments. 
With regards to the low level of parking provision, Ms Parker referred to the lack of 
objection from the Head of Highways and Traffic Management and reported on the 
proximity of public car parks and the accessible location of the site. She also referred 
Members to the representations included in the update note, reminding the Committee 
that commercial competition was not a planning consideration. Ms Parker had reported 
on officers’ initial concerns regarding the lack of windows in a number of the bedrooms, 
however, further investigations revealed similarities with other hotel developments and 
she advised on the popularity of these types of rooms. Ms Parker reported on her view of 
the benefits of the application which included the quality of the proposed development, 
the improvement to the streetscene on the Promenade, the redevelopment of a vacant 
site and the potential for it to provide greater confidence in the resort and encourage 
wider regeneration opportunities. 
 
Mr White, member of the public, spoke in objection to the application both personally 
and on behalf of Stay Blackpool.  His main objections included the design and scale of the 
proposed building which he considered out of character for the area and the minimal 
parking provision which in his view would result in significant parking and highway issues.  
He also considered that the proposed hotel accommodation would conflict with the 
town’s aim to encourage high quality accommodation.  He also presented his view on the 
adverse impact on local businesses. 
 
Ms Parker, referred Policy LQ4 of the Local Plan which required a minimum of four 
storeys for new development on the Promenade.  At the request of the Chairman, Ms 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 
 
 

Parker circulated hard copies of the proposed development. 
 
Mr Grant, Applicant’s Agent and Mr Wray, Architect were in attendance at the meeting 
and responded to questions from the Committee by advising on their view of the high 
quality and affordable accommodation that would be provided which was aimed at 
attracting both business users and tourists, with the price range determined by demand. 
 
The Committee considered the application and conflicting views were aired regarding the 
lack of windows in some of the hotel’s bedrooms. Computer Generated Imagery of the 
relevant bedrooms were shown to Committee Members.  
 
Concerns were also raised relating to potential parking and highway congestion due to 
the lack of onsite parking provision, however Members also noted the accessible location 
of the site and the availability of public car parks in the surrounding area. The Committee 
also acknowledged the benefits of the proposed development in terms of investment in 
the area and the opportunity for redevelopment of a vacant site that was currently in 
poor condition. Ms Parker, in response to a question from the Committee, confirmed that 
the condition relating to the agreement of the boundary treatment could stipulate the 
requirement of a wall following demolition of the existing garages. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
9 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0127 - 4 MERE ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 19/0127 requesting permission for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension and rear dormer at 4 Mere Road.   
 
Ms Parker, Senior Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and presented an aerial view of the site, the site layout, location and elevation 
plans.  She advised Members that the application had been submitted to the Committee 
for determination due to the applicant being a senior officer of the Council.  Ms Parker 
reported that significant amendments had been made to the application since first 
submitted which included a reduction in height of the rear extension and changes to the 
size and setting of the dormer. Ms Parker advised that no objections had been received to 
the application and it was not anticipated that the proposed extension would adversely 
impact the amenity of residents of neighbouring properties.  Ms Parker also reported on 
the proposed extension’s accordance with the Extending Your Home Supplementary 
Planning Document.   
 
The Committee considered the application and agreed with the recommendation to 
approve, subject to the proposed conditions. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 
 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as Tuesday 30 April 2019. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended7.10 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


